(i) terms and conditions specified from time to time under the Foreign Exchange Management Act 1999; 
(ii) memorandum of association and articles of association of the Company; the approval of the 
shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to make a preferential offer via private 
placement and raise funds up to INR  10,23,62,120/- (Indian Rupees Ten Crore Twenty Three Lakhs 
Sixty Two Thousand One Hundred Twenty only) by offering and issuing 1,084 (One Thousand Eighty 
Four) Series A5 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (“Series A5 CCPS”) having a face value 
of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each for a consideration of INR 94,430/- (Indian Rupees Ninety 
Four Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty only) per Series A5 CCPS on a private placement basis by 
way of preferential issue (“Offer”) in the following manner: 

S. No. Details of the proposed 
Allottees 

Nature of 
Security 

No. of Security Total Consideration 
(To be paid up-front)

[...]

Allottees 

Nature of 
Security 

No. of Security Total Consideration 
(To be paid up-front) 

Preference 
Shares having 
face value of  
INR 10/- each 
and a 
premium 
of INR 
94,420/- 
each 

Thousand Nine Hundred 
Only) 

2.  Turner Morrison Ltd 287 INR 2,71,01,410/- 
(Indian Rupees Two 
Crore Seventy-One 
Lakh One Thousand 
Four Hundred Ten Only) 

3.  Vikramaditya Mohan 
Thapar Family Trust 

220 INR 2,07,74,600/- 
(Indian Rupees Two 
Crore Seven Lakh 
Seventy-Four Thousand 
Six Hundred Only) 

4.  Homage Ventures LLP 29 INR 27,38,470/- (Indian 
Rupees Twenty-Seven 
Lakh Thirty-Eight 
Thousand Four Hundred 
Seventy Only) 

5.  Ms. Mrinaal Mittal 9 INR 8,49,870/- (Indian 
Rupees Eight Lakh 
Forty-Nine Thousand 
Eight Hundred Seventy 
Only) 

6.  Mr. Atul Agarwal 9 INR 8,49,870/- (Indian 
Rupees Eight Lakh 
Forty-Nine Thousand 
Eight Hundred Seventy 
Only) 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the valuation report dated February 03, 2026 (under Companies Act 
2013) obtained from the Mr. Siddharth Gupta, Registered Valuer (IBBI No. IBBI/RV/05/2019/11261), 
procured by the Company in this regard, as circulated and tabled at the Shareholder’s meeting, are

[...]

conditions specified from time to time under the Foreign Exchange Management Act 1999; and (b) 
memorandum of association and articles of association of the Company; the approval of the 
shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to make a preferential offer via private 
placement and raise funds up to INR 40,00,05,480/- (Indian Rupees Forty Crore Five Thousand Four 
Hundred Eighty only) by offering and issuing 4,236 (Four Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Six) Series 
B Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (“Series B CCPS”) having a face value of INR 10/- 
(Indian Rupees Ten only) each for a consideration of INR 94,430/- (Indian Rupees Ninety Four 
Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty only) per Series B CCPS on a private placement basis by way of 
preferential issue (“Offer”) in the following manner: 

Details of the proposed 
Allottees 

Nature of Security No. of Security Total Consideration 
(To be paid up-front) 

Artal Asia Pte. Ltd.  Series B Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference 
Shares having face value 
of INR 10/- each and a 
premium of INR 94,420/- 
each 

4,236 INR 40,00,05,480/- 
(Indian Rupees Forty 
Crore Five Thousand 
Four Hundred Eighty 
Only) 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the valuation report dated February 03, 2026 (under the Act) 
obtained from the Mr. Siddharth Gupta, Registered Valuer (IBBI No. IBBI/RV/05/2019/11261), 
procured by the Company in this regard, as circulated and tabled at the meeting of the members, are

[...]

application money of INR 40,00,05,480/- (Indian Rupees Forty Crore Five Thousand Four Hundred 
Eighty only) which shall be received from the proposed Allottee for the issue of 4,236 Series B CCPS 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, at the premium of INR 94,420/- (Indian Rupees Ninety-Four 
Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty only) per share, will be kept in a separate bank account maintained 
with HDFC Bank Limited (having bank account number 50200114903761 and IFSC code 
HDFC0004050); 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Company shall not utilize the proceeds of the issue till the filing